## West Devon Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) Amendment Order No 1 of 2022

WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL ("The Council") exercising its power under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the 1984" Act) and all other enabling powers with the consent of Devon County Council and after consulting the Chief Officer of Police makes the following Order:

## 1.0 Commencement, citation and definitions

- 1.1 This Order shall be supplementary to the West Devon Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2022 ("the Principal Order") which except as amended by this Order will remain in full force and effect.
- 1.2 This order shall come into operation on 1<sup>st</sup> May 2024 and may be cited as the 'West Devon Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) Amendment Order No 1 of 2022'.
- 1.3 The Definitions are set out in the Principal Order.
- 2.0 Amendments to the Principal Order
  - 2.1 The Principal Order is amended as follows:
    - 2.1.1 Amend the pay and display charges at the following car parks as per schedule 2:
      - . Abbey car park, Tavistock
      - Bedford car park, Tavistock .
      - Riverside car park, Tavistock
      - Brook Street car park, Tavistock .
      - Mill Road car park, Okehampton •
      - Chagford car park, Chagford
      - Hatherleigh car park, Hatherleigh .
    - Change Abbey car park, Tavistock to a maximum stay of 6 hours no return 2.1.2 within 2 hours
    - 2.1.3 Remove Brentor and Lydford car park from the West Devon Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2022

THE COMMON SEAL of WEST ) **DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL was** ) affixed in the presence of )

(Through (OLIVIA BJRGESS)

